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FINAL                                                                                                                                                                                              7th December, 2024 

 

2024 END OF YEAR EXAMINATION TIMETABLE 

 

DATE  TIME  COURSE 

CODE  
COURSE TITLE  PAPER  VENUE CHIEF EXAMINER 

 

Mon  

9th Dec 

09:00 MED1030 Principles of Medicine  Theory LMMU/ NTH Dr. S Zimba  

MED4030 Internal Medicine  Theory  LMMU/ NTH Dr. S Zimba  

IDM4016 Infectious Diseases  Theory  LMMU Prof. L Mulenga 

ONC1060 Oncology: Physics  Theory  LMMU Dr. C Msadabwe  

ONC4060 Clinical Oncology 1 Theory  LMMU Dr. C Msadabwe  

OPH1070 Ophthalmology Basic Science I Theory  LMMU/ NTH Dr. P Moonga 

RAD1011 Radiology Part I: Radiation 

Physics  

Theory  LMMU  Dr. V Sunkutu – Sichizya  

RAD4011 Radiology Part II: Diagnostic 

Imaging 1 

Theory  LMMU  Dr. V Sunkutu – Sichizya  

14:00 OPH1070 Ophthalmology Basic Science II Theory  LMMU/ NTH Dr. P Moonga 

 

Tue  

10th Dec  

09:00  ANR5018 Adult Neurology  Theory LMMU Prof. D Saylor  

FMD1021 Family Medicine – Part 1 Theory  LMMU  Dr M Makasa 

FTP1020 Forensic Pathology – Part I 

Paper 1 

Theory  LMMU Dr. L Muchelenganga  

ONC1060 Oncology: Radiobiology  Theory  LMMU Dr. C Msadabwe  

ONC4060 Clinical Oncology 2 Theory  LMMU Dr. C Msadabwe  

PNR 5018 Paediatric Neurology  Theory LMMU Dr. N Kawatu 

RAD1011 Radiology Part I: Imaging 
Anatomy & Techniques  

Theory  LMMU Dr. V Sunkutu – Sichizya  

RAD4011 Radiology Part II: Diagnostic 
Imaging 2  

Theory  LMMU  Dr. V Sunkutu – Sichizya  

SGY1020 Principles of Surgery  Theory  LMMU/ NTH Dr. M Maimbo  

 

Wed  

11th Dec 

09:00 ENT1017 Otorhinolaryngology – Part I  Theory  LMMU  Dr D Mwale  

ENT4017 Otorhinolaryngology – Part II  Theory  LMMU  Dr D Mwale  

OBG1050 Obstetrics & Gynaecology  Theory  LMMU/ NTH Prof. Y Ahmed  

OBG4050 Obstetrics & Gynaecology  

Paper 1 – Obstetrics  

Theory  LMMU/ NTH Prof. Y Ahmed  

ONC1060 Oncology: Anatomy & Physiology Theory LMMU Dr. C Msadabwe  

ONC4060 Clinical Oncology 3 Theory LMMU Dr. C Msadabwe  

OPH1070 Ophthalmology Optics  Theory  LMMU/ NTH Dr. P Moonga 

OPH4070 Ophthalmology Paper I Theory  LMMU/ NTH Dr. P Moonga  

14:00  OBG4050 Obstetrics & Gynaecology  

Paper 2 – Gynaecology   

Theory  LMMU/ NTH Prof. Y Ahmed  

OPH4070 Ophthalmology Paper II Theory  LMMU/ NTH Dr. P Moonga  
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Thu 

12th Dec 

09:00 PED1090 Paediatrics & Child Health  Theory  LMMU/ NTH Prof. J Musuku  

PED4090 Paediatrics & Child Health  Theory  LMMU/ NTH Prof. J Musuku  

NTPD110 Neonatology PG Diploma Theory  LMMU Dr. S Machona  

ONC1060 Oncology: Pathology & Cancer 

Biology  

Theory  LMMU Dr. C Msadabwe  

PSY1015 Principles of Psychiatry  Theory  LMMU Dr. F Bwalya  

PSY4015 Psychiatry Theory  LMMU Dr. F Bwalya  

NSG4040 Neurosurgery  Theory  LMMU  Dr. K Sichizya  

 

Fri  

13th Dec 

09:00 ANA 1010 Principles of Anaesthesia & 

Critical Care 

Theory  LMMU/ NTH Dr. M Zyambo  

ANA 4010 Anaesthesia & Critical Care Theory  LMMU/ NTH Dr. M Zyambo  

FTP1020 Forensic Pathology – Part 1 

Paper 2 

Theory  LMMU Dr L Muchelenganga  

NSG1040 Principles of Neurosurgery Theory LMMU Dr K Sichizya  

ORT1080 Principles of Orthopaedics Theory  LMMU/ NTH  Dr. J Mulenga  

ORT4080 Orthopaedics & Trauma Theory  LMMU/ NTH Dr. J Mulenga   

PAT1014 Pathology – Part I Theory  LMMU Dr. A Shibemba  

PAT4014 Pathology – Part II Theory  LMMU  Dr. A Shibemba  

PSG1013 Principles of Paediatric Surgery  Theory  LMMU/ NTH Dr. P Shinondo  

PSG4013 Paediatric Surgery  Theory  LMMU/ NTH   Dr. P Shinondo  

SGY4020 General Surgery Theory  LMMU/ NTH Dr. C Mbewe   

URO1012 Principles of Urology  Theory  LMMU/ NTH  Dr. V Mapulanga  

URO4012 Urology  Theory  LMMU/ NTH  Dr. V Mapulanga  

 

WEEKEND 

 

Mon 

16th Dec 

08:00 MED1030 Principles of Medicine  VIVA  UTH – A  Dr. S Zimba   

PED1090 Paediatrics & Child Health – Part 

I  

VIVA UTH – C  Prof. J Musuku  

SGY1020 Principles of Surgery  VIVA UTH – A  Dr. M Maimbo  

FTP1020 Forensic Pathology – Part 1 Autopsy  UTH Dr L Muchelenganga  

 

Tue 

17th Dec 

08:00 ANR 5018 Adult Neurology  Viva UTH – A  Prof. D Saylor 

FMD1021 Family Medicine – Part 1 Viva  UTH – A  Dr M Makasa  

FTP1020 Forensic Pathology – Part I Viva UTH – A  Dr. L Muchelenganga  

MED4030 Internal Medicine  OSCE 
VIVA  

UTH – A  Dr. S Zimba  

NSG4040 Neurosurgery  OSCE UTH – A   Dr K Sichizya  

ENT 4017 Otorhinolaryngology – Part II OSCE 

VIVA 

LM – UTH  Dr D Mwale  

OBG4050 Obstetrics & Gynaecology – Part 
II  

OSCE 

 

UTH – W  Prof. Y Ahmed  

ORT4080 Orthopaedics and Trauma  OSCE UTH – A  Dr. J Mulenga  

PED4090 Paediatrics & Child Health – Part 
II 

OSCE 

 

UTH – C  Prof. J Musuku  



3 

 

PSG4013 Paediatric Surgery  OSCE UTH – A  Dr. P Shinondo  

PSY4015 Psychiatry OSCE  Chainama  Dr. F Bwalya  

URO4012 Urology OSCE UTH – A  Dr. V Mapulanga  

 

Wed 

18th Dec 

08:00 IDM1016 Infectious Diseases  VIVA  LMMU/UTH-A Prof. L Mulenga 

FTP1020 Forensic Pathology – Part 1 Slides  UTH Dr L Muchelenganga  

NTPD 110 Neonatology PG Diploma OSCE LMMU Dr S Machona  

OBG4050 Obstetrics & Gynaecology – Part 
II  

OSCE 

 

UTH – W  Prof. Y Ahmed  

OPH 1070 Ophthalmology  OSCE KTH  Dr. P Moonga  

ORT4080 Orthopaedics and Trauma  VIVA UTH – A  Dr. J Mulenga  

PED4090 Paediatrics & Child Health – Part 
II 

VIVA UTH – C  Prof. J Musuku  

PNR 5018 Paediatric Neurology  Viva UTH – C  Dr, N Kawatu  

PSG4013 Paediatric Surgery  VIVA UTH – A  Dr. P Shinondo  

URO4012 Urology VIVA UTH – A  Dr. V Mapulanga  

 

Thu 

19th Dec 

08:00 

 

ANA 1010 Principles of Anaesthesia & 

Critical Care 

VIVA LMMU/ NTH Dr. M Zyambo  

OPH4070 Ophthalmology  OSCE 
VIVA 

KTH Dr. P Moonga   

RAD1011 Radiology – Part I OSCE UTH – A  Dr. V Sunkutu – Sichizya  

SGY4020 General Surgery  OSCE UTH – A  Dr. C Mbewe   

PAT1014 Pathology – Part I VIVA UTH – A  Dr. A Shibemba 

ONC4060 Oncology – Part II OSCE CDH Dr. C Msadabwe  

 

Fri 

20th Dec 

08:00 ONC1060 Oncology – Part I OSCE  CDH Dr. C Msadabwe  

ANA 4010 Anaesthesia & Critical Care  VIVA UTH – A  Dr. M Zyambo 

FTP1020 Forensic Pathology – Part 1 VIVA  UTH Dr L Muchelenganga  

PAT1014 Pathology – Part II OSCE 

VIVA 

UTH – A  Dr. A Shibemba   

RAD4011 Radiology – Part II OSCE UTH – A  Dr. V Sunkutu – Sichizya  

SGY4020 General Surgery  VIVA UTH - A Dr. C Mbewe  

 

END OF EXAMINATIONS  
 

ABBREVIATIONS:  

CDH     Cancer Diseases Hospital  

KTH Kitwe Teaching Hospital 

LMMU Levy Mwanawasa Medical University  

NTH Ndola Teaching Hospital  

UTH - A   University Teaching Hospital - Adult and Emergency Hospital 

UTH – C University Teaching Hospital – Children’s Hospital  

UTH – W                 University Teaching Hospital – Women and Newborn Hospital   

 

NOTE:  

1. Trainees registered for SGY 1020, ORT1080, URO1012, PSG 1013, ENT 1017, NSG 1040 will ALL sit 

for the SGY1020 Principles of Surgery examination.  

2. ORT 1080, PSG 1013, URO 1012 and NSGY 1040 Trainees will in addition sit for their programme 

specific examinations.  

3. Trainees registered for MED1030, IDM 1016, ANR 1018, will all sit for the MED1030 Principles of 

Medicine examination.  
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4. Trainees registered for PED 1090 and PNR 1019 will all sit for the PED 1090 Principles of Paediatrics 

and Child Health examination.  

5. Only candidates that have successfully registered for the examination and appear on the examination 

register will be allowed to sit for exams (Period for Exams registration 21st Oct – 10th Nov, 2024).  

6. Possession of an official ZACOMS trainee identity card will be required to sit for any of the examinations.  

7. Candidates need to pass the theory examinations (those taking more than one theory examination, will 

need to pass them all) to be invited to take part in the clinical examinations.   

8. Results for the theory examinations (for those taking clinical examinations) will be published on Friday 

13th December 2024 by 22:00 to notify those invited for the clinical examinations.  

9. All theory examinations will be held online using google classroom at designated examination centres.    

10. Candidates sitting for examinations out of their stations (provinces in some cases) must make personal 

arrangements for travel and accommodation.  

11. All candidates should present to their respective examination centers on the day of their theory 

examination with a reliable, fully charged lap top computer, tablet or iPad with a power extension cable 

and a reliable and fast internet access point/ modem as all theory exams will be conducted online.  

12. NO Cell Phones will be allowed into the examination hall.  

13. All self-sponsored students must ensure that their fees are paid in full and that they have obtained 

clearance from the Registrar’s office to sit for examinations prior to the date of commencement of their 

examinations.  

14. The 2024 ZACOMS Academic year calendar provides for a week’s study break (1 – 8th December, 2024) 

but this should be taken in consultation with the Head of Training at each site so that service delivery is 

not disrupted.  

15. All trainees are expected back at their clinical area and to be on normal duty the day after their last 

examination.   

 

 

 
Dr. Jonathan Ikachana Sitali FZCMS, FCS, MMed, MPH, PGDLM 
REGISTRAR 
ZAMBIA COLLEGE OF MEDICINE AND SURGERY  

•  


